ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

IN SARAWAK, MALAYSIA
AN EMPIRICAL INQUIRY



FCONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

IN SARAWAK, MALAYSIA
AN EMPIRICAL INQUIRY

FUMITAKA FURUOKA

PENERBIT UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA SABAH
Kota Kinabalu ® Sabah ® Malaysia
2011
http://www.ums.edu.my/penerbit
A Member of the Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council (MAPIM)




© Universiti Malaysia Sabah, 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed,
stored in a database or retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronics, mechanical, graphic, recording or otherwise, without the
prior written permission of Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Sabah, except as
permitted by Act 332, Malaysian Copyright Act of 1987. Permission of rights is
subjected to royalty or honorarium payment.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Furuoka, Fumitaka, 1966-
Economic development in Sarawak, Malaysia : an empirical inquiry /
Fumitaka Furuoka.
Includes index
ISBN 978-967-5224-60-7
1. Economic development projects--Sarawak. 2. Sarawak--Economic Conditions
L. Judul.
338.959522

Text typeface: Franklin Gothic Book
Font and leading size: 11/14 pt.
Printer: Utusan Kinabalu Co. Sdn. Bhd.



DEDICATION

To my friends and teachers in my alma mater, Soka University,
especially to Professor Noboru Yamamoto who taught me about
economic development in Southeast Asia and the importance of
learning through going to and living with the people.



LisT oF TABLES
List oF Ficures
LisT oF ABBREVIATIONS
PREFACE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER B

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

BIBLIOGRAPHY
INDEX

CONTENTS

Introduction
Population Growth and Economic Development

Government Expenditure and Economic
Development

Export-led Growth Strategy and Economic
Development

Economic Development and International
Trade

Primary Commodities Trade and Economic
Development

The Fishing Industry

Productivity Growth in Food-related Industries
in Sarawak

Conclusion

vi
Vi
viii

15

33

45

61

77

89

99

109

117
127



TasLe 1.1:

TasLe 1.2:

TasLe 1.3:

TaBLe 2.1:
TaBLE 2.2:
TaBLE 2.3:
TaBLE 2.4:

TaLE 2.5:

TaBLE 2.6:
TaBLE 2.7:
TasLE 2.8:
TasLe 3.1:
TaBLE 3.2:
TasLE 3.3:

TasLE 3.4:

TaBLE 4.1
TasLe 4.2:
TaBLE 4.3:
TasLe 4.4:
TaBLE 5.1:
TaBLE 5.2:
TaBLE 5.3:
TaBLE 5.4:
TasLE 6.1:

TaBLE 6.2:

LisT oF TABLES

S

Per capita GDP in Malaysia, Sabzh and Sarawak
(1970, 1980 and 1990)

Employment by industry in Sarawak from 2003
to 2006 (percentage)

Labour force participation rates in Sarawak and
Malaysia (percentage)

Pearson correlation test

Unit root test (ADF)

Unit root test (PP)

Estimated co-integrating equation (3)
dependent variable: GDP

Estimated co-integrating equation (4)
dependent variable: POP

Johansen co-integration test (trace statistic)
Granger-causality test at levels
Granger-causality test at first differences

ADF unit root test

Johansen co-integration test (trace statistic)
Granger-causality test based on VECM
dependent variable: AInGE

Granger-causality test based on VECM
dependent variable: AInGDP

ADF unit root test

PP unit root test

Johansen co-integration test

Granger-causality test

ADF unit root test

Johansen co-integration test

Granger-causality test based on VECM dependent
Variance decomposition

Sarawak's gross domestic product by sectors
(percentage)

Sarawak’'s export earnings by commodity (RM
million)

vi

SN |

Rl

Page
5

9
10

25
25
26
26

27

27
28
28
37
38
38

39

54
54
55
55
70
70
71
T2
81

82



TasLE 6.3:
TaBLe 7 .1:
TaBLE 7.2:
TaBLE 7.3:
TaBLE 7 .4:

TasLE 8.1:

TaBLE 8.2:

TaBLE 8.3:

Ficure 1.1:
Ficure 1.2:
Ficure 2.1:

Ficure 5.1

Page

Export of three principal commodities 83
Ethnic breakdown of fishermen in Sarawak 92
Number of fishing boats in Sarawak 94

Landings of marine fish by gear group (in tons) 95
Gross domestic product (GDP) of the fishing 95
industry in Sarawak

Food-related industries in manufacturing sector 104
in Sarawak (2000 - 2003)

Value-added, inputs of production and compensation 105
in food-related manufacturing sector in Sarawak

(2000 - 2003)

Production growth, input growth and TFP growth 106
in food-related manufacturing sector in Sarawak

(2001 - 2003)

LisT oF FIGURES

Page

Sarawak's gross domestic product 7
Exports, imports and net exports in Sarawak 8
Population growth rate and income growth rate 17
in Sarawak

Impulse response functions 73

vii




LisT OF ABBREVIATIONS

AlIC Akaike Information Criterion
ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations
AFTA ASEAN Free Trade Area

ADF Augmented Dickey-Fuller

DOF Department of Fisheries

DOS DOS Department of Statistics
G7 Group of Seven

GDP Gross Domestic Product

ECM Error Correction Model

ELG Export-led Growth

FDI Foreign Direct Investments

IRF Impulse Response Function

ICT Information and Communication Technologies
LNG Liquefied Natural Gas

NIEs Newly Industrializing Economies
PP Phillips-Perron

RM Ringgit Malaysia

TFP Total Factor Productivity

UK United Kingdom

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

Uus United States

USAID United States Agency for International Development
VAR Vector Autoregression

VECM Vector Error Correction Model

viii




PREFACE

This book is an outcome of my teaching, learning and research
activities at Universiti Malaysia Sarawak (UNIMAS) from February
1999 to July 2003. UNIMAS was established in 1992; it is the eighth
Malaysian public university. The Faculty of Economics and Business
at UNIMAS was opened in 1996. | joined as one of the faculty
members three years later. Since then, economic development in
Sarawak has become one of my main research interests.

In 2002, | wrote my first paper on the economic development
in Sarawak which examined the relationship between primary
commodities trade and economic performance. The paper was
subsequently published in the Sarawak Development Journal, a
publication of the Sarawak Development Institute. Since then, |
have written several papers on various issues pertaining to
Sarawak’'s economic development. Many of these studies were
published in the Sarawak Development Journal and presented at
various international conferences.

When | joined UNIMAS, the Dean of the Faculty of Economics
and Business was Professor Dr Rajah Rasiah, who is a well-known
economist. | embarked on the path of economic research under
his academic guidance, and | am very grateful to him for the advice
and encouragement he gave me. In the ensuing years, Professor
Dr Osman Rani Hassan and Professor Dr Shazali Abu Mansor
became the faculty’s deans. As a researcher, | have greatly
benefited from the advice, encouragement, guidance and academic
camaraderie of these three distinguished academicians and the
rich intellectual environment in UNIMAS.

Fumitaka Furuoka

School of Business and Economics
Universiti Malaysia Sabah

Kota Kinabalu, Sabah, Malaysia
January 2011

ix



| ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the course of writing this book, | have benefited from the advice
and encouragement of numerous people. First of all, | am very grateful
to the academic and administrative staff of the School of Business
and Economics at Universiti Malaysia Sabah, especially to the Deputy
Vice Chancellor, Associate Professor Dr Haji Kasim Haji Mansur, the
Dean, Associate Professor Dr Hjh Arsiah Hj Baharon, as well as the
former Dean, Professor Dr Syed Azizi Wafa Syed Khalid Wafa, for
providing me help and support.

| would also like to express my gratitude to the editorial
staff of the UMS Publication Unit for their help and assistance.
They have offered many insightful suggestions and provided
invaluable guidance to me and to everyone embarking on the path
of publishing academic research. They have generously given their
time and effort in coordinating the editorial work on this volume.

| am indebted to all the Malaysian people, especially
Sabahans and Sarawakians, who have always been caring and
treated my wife and | as part of their community and as friends.
They made our life and work in Malaysia a very enjoyable experience.
| also wish to thank my wife, Larisa Nikitina, for her encouragement
and patient reading of several drafts of this book. Without her
help and support, | would not have been able to complete this
endeavour. Last but not least, | wish to thank our parents, families
and friends for their support and encouragement.



