ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN SARAWAK, MALAYSIA AN EMPIRICAL INQUIRY

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN SARAWAK, MALAYSIA AN EMPIRICAL INQUIRY

FUMITAKA FURUOKA

PENERBIT UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA SABAH

Kota Kinabalu • Sabah • Malaysia 2011

http://www.ums.edu.my/penerbit

A Member of the Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council (MAPIM)

© Universiti Malaysia Sabah, 2011

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, stored in a database or retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronics, mechanical, graphic, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Sabah, except as permitted by Act 332, Malaysian Copyright Act of 1987. Permission of rights is subjected to royalty or honorarium payment.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Furuoka, Fumitaka, 1966-

Economic development in Sarawak, Malaysia: an empirical inquiry / Fumitaka Furuoka.

Includes index

ISBN 978-967-5224-60-7

Economic development projects—Sarawak.
 Sarawak--Economic Conditions
 J. Judul.

338,959522

Text typeface: Franklin Gothic Book Font and leading size: 11/14 pt. Printer: Utusan Kinabalu Co. Sdn. Bhd.

DEDICATION

To my friends and teachers in my alma mater, Soka University, especially to Professor Noboru Yamamoto who taught me about economic development in Southeast Asia and the importance of learning through going to and living with the people.

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREV PREFACE	s	vi vii viii ix
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		х
CHAPTER 1	Introduction	1
CHAPTER 2	Population Growth and Economic Development	15
CHAPTER 3	Government Expenditure and Economic Development	33
CHAPTER 4	Export-led Growth Strategy and Economic Development	45
CHAPTER 5	Economic Development and International Trade	61
CHAPTER 6	Primary Commodities Trade and Economic Development	77
CHAPTER 7	The Fishing Industry	89
CHAPTER 8	Productivity Growth in Food-related Industries in Sarawak	99
CHAPTER 9	Conclusion	109
Bibliography Index		117 127

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
TABLE 1.1:	Per capita GDP in Malaysia, Sabah and Sarawak	5
	(1970, 1980 and 1990)	
TABLE 1.2:	Employment by industry in Sarawak from 2003 to 2006 (percentage)	9
TABLE 1.3:	Labour force participation rates in Sarawak and Malaysia (percentage)	10
TABLE 2.1:	Pearson correlation test	25
TABLE 2.2:	Unit root test (ADF)	25
TABLE 2.3:	Unit root test (PP)	26
TABLE 2.4:	Estimated co-integrating equation (3) dependent variable: GDP	26
TABLE 2.5:	Estimated co-integrating equation (4) dependent variable: POP	27
TABLE 2.6:	Johansen co-integration test (trace statistic)	27
TABLE 2.7:	Granger-causality test at levels	28
TABLE 2.8:	Granger-causality test at first differences	28
TABLE 3.1:	ADF unit root test	37
TABLE 3.2:	Johansen co-integration test (trace statistic)	38
TABLE 3.3:	Granger-causality test based on VECM dependent variable: ΔInGE	38
TABLE 3.4:	Granger-causality test based on VECM dependent variable: ΔInGDP	39
TABLE 4.1:	ADF unit root test	54
TABLE 4.2:	PP unit root test	54
TABLE 4.3:	Johansen co-integration test	55
TABLE 4.4:	Granger-causality test	55
TABLE 5.1:	ADF unit root test	70
TABLE 5.2:	Johansen co-integration test	70
TABLE 5.3:	Granger-causality test based on VECM dependent	71
TABLE 5.4:	Variance decomposition	72
TABLE 6.1:	Sarawak's gross domestic product by sectors (percentage)	81
TABLE 6.2:	Sarawak's export earnings by commodity (RM million)	82

		Page
TABLE 6.3:	Export of three principal commodities	83
TABLE 7.1:	Ethnic breakdown of fishermen in Sarawak	92
TABLE 7.2:	Number of fishing boats in Sarawak	94
TABLE 7.3:	Landings of marine fish by gear group (in tons)	95
TABLE 7.4:	Gross domestic product (GDP) of the fishing industry in Sarawak	95
TABLE 8.1:	Food-related industries in manufacturing sector in Sarawak (2000 – 2003)	104
TABLE 8.2:	Value-added, inputs of production and compensation in food-related manufacturing sector in Sarawak (2000 – 2003)	105
TABLE 8.3:	Production growth, input growth and TFP growth in food-related manufacturing sector in Sarawak (2001 – 2003)	106

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
FIGURE 1.1:	Sarawak's gross domestic product	7
	Exports, imports and net exports in Sarawak	8
FIGURE 2.1:	Population growth rate and income growth rate	17
	in Sarawak	7.0
FIGURE 5.1:	Impulse response functions	73

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AIC Akaike Information Criterion

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

AFTA ASEAN Free Trade Area

ADF Augmented Dickey-Fuller

DOF Department of Fisheries

DOS Dos Department of Statistics

G 7 Group of Seven

GDP Gross Domestic Product

ECM Error Correction Model

ELG Export-led Growth

FDI Foreign Direct Investments

IRF Impulse Response Function

ICT Information and Communication Technologies

LNG Liquefied Natural Gas

NIEs Newly Industrializing Economies

PP Phillips-Perron

RM Ringgit Malaysia

TFP Total Factor Productivity

UK United Kingdom

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

U S United States

USAID United States Agency for International Development

VAR Vector Autoregression

VECM Vector Error Correction Model

PREFACE

This book is an outcome of my teaching, learning and research activities at Universiti Malaysia Sarawak (UNIMAS) from February 1999 to July 2003. UNIMAS was established in 1992; it is the eighth Malaysian public university. The Faculty of Economics and Business at UNIMAS was opened in 1996. I joined as one of the faculty members three years later. Since then, economic development in Sarawak has become one of my main research interests.

In 2002, I wrote my first paper on the economic development in Sarawak which examined the relationship between primary commodities trade and economic performance. The paper was subsequently published in the Sarawak Development Journal, a publication of the Sarawak Development Institute. Since then, I have written several papers on various issues pertaining to Sarawak's economic development. Many of these studies were published in the Sarawak Development Journal and presented at various international conferences.

When I joined UNIMAS, the Dean of the Faculty of Economics and Business was Professor Dr Rajah Rasiah, who is a well-known economist. I embarked on the path of economic research under his academic guidance, and I am very grateful to him for the advice and encouragement he gave me. In the ensuing years, Professor Dr Osman Rani Hassan and Professor Dr Shazali Abu Mansor became the faculty's deans. As a researcher, I have greatly benefited from the advice, encouragement, guidance and academic camaraderie of these three distinguished academicians and the rich intellectual environment in UNIMAS.

Fumitaka Furuoka School of Business and Economics Universiti Malaysia Sabah Kota Kinabalu, Sabah, Malaysia January 2011

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the course of writing this book, I have benefited from the advice and encouragement of numerous people. First of all, I am very grateful to the academic and administrative staff of the School of Business and Economics at Universiti Malaysia Sabah, especially to the Deputy Vice Chancellor, Associate Professor Dr Haji Kasim Haji Mansur, the Dean, Associate Professor Dr Hjh Arsiah Hj Baharon, as well as the former Dean, Professor Dr Syed Azizi Wafa Syed Khalid Wafa, for providing me help and support.

I would also like to express my gratitude to the editorial staff of the UMS Publication Unit for their help and assistance. They have offered many insightful suggestions and provided invaluable guidance to me and to everyone embarking on the path of publishing academic research. They have generously given their time and effort in coordinating the editorial work on this volume.

I am indebted to all the Malaysian people, especially Sabahans and Sarawakians, who have always been caring and treated my wife and I as part of their community and as friends. They made our life and work in Malaysia a very enjoyable experience. I also wish to thank my wife, Larisa Nikitina, for her encouragement and patient reading of several drafts of this book. Without her help and support, I would not have been able to complete this endeavour. Last but not least, I wish to thank our parents, families and friends for their support and encouragement.